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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
September 27, 2023

Dentsu and Dentsu Institute Announce Results
of Sustainable Lifestyle Receptivity Survey 2023

—More than 80% of respondents in six countries believe climate change has affected
food and water security, as well as the cost of living—

Dentsu Inc. (President & CEO: Norihiro Kuretani; Head Office: Tokyo) announced today the results of
its Sustainable Lifestyle Receptivity Survey 2023. The poll was jointly conducted with the Dentsu
Institute (Director: Hidemi Matsuo), a dentsu Japan organization, in six countries (Japan, China, France,
Germany, Indonesia, and Thailand) between July 12 and August 21, 2023, collecting replies from
6,000 respondents (1,000 people in each country) between the ages of 18 and 69.

First conducted in 2010, again in 2021, and then once more this year, the survey allowed for an
international comparison to be made between the latest and previous survey results about people’s
receptivity to sustainability-related issues and changes in their behaviors, at a time when the world is
confronting challenges such as climate change, wars, and rising prices.

The key findings of the survey are presented below. Links to detailed information revealed by the
previous surveys are provided at the end of this press release.

Key Findings

1. Over 80% of respondents in the six countries surveyed believe food and water security, as well as the
cost of living, have been affected by climate change.

2. The issue of greatest concern for most respondents in Japan is natural disasters; in France, food
waste; in Germany, ocean plastic waste; and in China, Indonesia, and Thailand, air pollution.
Compared with the previous survey conducted in 2021, more respondents in Japan are concerned
about electricity and energy issues, the food self-sufficiency rate, as well as conflicts and war.

3. More than 80% of respondents in China, Indonesia, and Thailand answered that they have been
thinking about sustainability more frequently over the past three years.

4, Less than 60% of respondents in all six countries have indicated that sustainable options for “food
and beverages,” and “household essentials” are available at reasonable prices.

5. Over 80% of respondents in the six countries believe that food prices have risen, and over 70% of
respondents believe that more eco-conscious and socially responsible product options are available.

Note: The composition ratios presented in this press release have been rounded to the nearest unit. Consequently, some
totals do not match the sum of the data components given in the tables.
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Details of Findings
1. Over 80% of respondents in the six countries surveyed believe food and water security, as well as

the cost of living, have been affected by climate change.
® As shown below in Chart 1, the top responses for items affected by climate change (either

“strongly affected” or “somewhat affected”) chosen by respondents were “food and water
security” at 84.2%, and “cost of living” at 84.0%.

Chart 1.

Responses to the question, “To what extent do you believe climate change has affected the following items?”

Average of 6 countries*  =Strongly affected ~ Somewhat affected Little affected Not affected

(n=6,000) 84.2% (%)
Food and water security 45.8 - 0/33.0 29
Cost of living 41.0 a'I 132 28
Economic security 46.5 17.1 3.4
Global economy 43.6 17.3 8i5
Local economy 48.9 17.8 37
Physical and mental health 45.7 198 4.3
Business operations 48.8 231 5.1
My quality of life 43.2 22.2 6.5
Global politics 44.2 233 5.8
Local politics 45.6 255 6.3
Migration and refugees 39.7 254 74
My physical health 409 25.4 8.1
My local community 45.5 29.5 7.0
My job and economic security 423 25.9 10.9
My mental health 39.2 26.0 10.9

* The percentages above were averaged from the answers given by 1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.
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2. The issue of greatest concern for most respondents in Japan is natural disasters; in France, food
waste; in Germany, ocean plastic waste; and in China, Indonesia, and Thailand, air pollution.
Compared with the previous survey conducted in 2021, more respondents in Japan are concerned
about electricity and energy issues, the food self-sufficiency rate, as well as conflicts and war.

® By country, the issues of greatest concern for respondents (see Chart 2) were: in Japan, natural
disasters, at 47.9%; in France, food waste, at 61.9%; in Germany, ocean plastic waste, at
61.2%; and in China, Indonesia, and Thailand, air pollution, at 60.9%, 64.5%, and 70.6%,
respectively.

® Compared with results of the previous survey conducted in July 2021, the 2023 survey reveals
an increase in the percentage of respondents in Japan concerned about electricity and energy
issues, up 7.2 percentage points; the food sufficiency rate, up 6.2 percentage points; as well as
conflicts and war, up 4.7 percentage points (see Chart 3).

Chart 2.

Responses to the question, “Which of the following issues are you concerned about? (Multiple responses are allowed.)”

® Japan (2023) B china @023

| 1 Natural disasters 47.9% | | 1 Air pollution 60.9% |
2 Electricity and energy issues 45.2% 2 Water pollution and shortages 54.4%
3 Falling birthrate and aging population 40.2% 3 Educational issues 52.7%
4 Conflicts and war 39.7% 4 Natural disasters 50.7%
5 Food waste* 39.1% 5 Reduction of CO: emissions 47.8%

I I France (2023) - Germany (2023)

| 1 Food waste* 61.9% | I 1 Ocean plastic waste 61.2%
2 Water pollution and shortages 59.5% 2 Food waste* 57.4%
3 Air pollution 58.5% 3 Conflicts and war 55.3%
4 Ocean plastic waste 58.3% 4 Animal welfare* 54.5%
5 Animal welfare* 56.6% 5 Forest conservation 52.9%

B Indonesia (2023) E Thailand (2023)

| 1 Air pollution 64.5% | l 1 Air pollution 70.6%
2 Public health 59.2% 2 Poverty and hunger 57.8%
3 Water pollution and shortages 59.0% 3 Natural disasters 56.2%
4 Poverty and hunger 57.0% 4 Economic stagnation 54.0%
5 Ocean plastic waste 54.3% 5 Public health 51.4%

1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.
* Extracted the top 5 items in each country.
** “Food waste” and “Animal welfare” are items only included in the 2023 survey.
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Chart 3.

Responses to the question, “Which of the following issues are you concerned about? (Multiple responses are allowed.)”

Change compared

O \Japan (2021) ® Japan (2023) with 2021

(n=500) (n=1,000)  (percentage point)
1 Natural disasters 57.2% 1 Natural disasters 479% -9.3
Falling birthrate and aging Electricity and energy
2 population 45.6% 2 |ssues 452% 7.2
. 2 Falling birthrate and aging
3 Air pollution 41.6% 3 population 40.2% -5.4
4 Ocean plastic waste 39.8% 4 Conflicts and war 39.7% 4.7
5 Racism 38.4% 5 Food waste* 39.1% —
6 Economic stagnation 38.2% 6 Economic stagnation 354% -2.8
7 Electricity and energy issues  38.0% 7 Ocean plastic waste 344% 54
Healthcare system and :
8 acilifias 35.6% 7 Food self-sufficiency rate 34.4% 6.2
9 Conflicts and war 35.0% 9 Air pollution 34.0% -7.6
- L Water pollution and
10 Reduction of CO. emissions 34.8% 10 shortages 31.6% -04

* Extracted the top 10 items in Japan and compared with the previous survey (2021).
** “Food waste” and “Animal welfare” are items only included in the 2023 survey.
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. More than 80% of respondents in China, Indonesia, and Thailand answered that they have been
thinking about sustainability more frequently over the past three years.

® Those surveyed were asked whether there was a change in how frequently they had thought
about sustainability during the three years from 2020 to 2023. The percentage of respondents
reporting a greater frequency (see Chart 4), i.e., that the frequency had “significantly increased”
or “somewhat increased,” was highest for China at 84.1%; followed by 81.5% for Indonesia;
80.9% for Thailand; 66.9% for France; 64.0% for Germany; and 39.3% for Japan. Those
responding that the frequency had “stayed the same” was highest for Japan at 58.8%.

Chart 4.

Responses to the question, “Has the number of times you think about sustainability changed during the past three
years?”
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* The percentages above were averaged from the answers given by 1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.
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4, Less than 60% of respondents in all six countries have indicated that sustainable options for “food
and beverages,” and “household essentials” are available at reasonable prices.

® The survey respondents were asked about the availability of sustainable options when purchasing
various categories of products and services. The percentage of respondents in the six countries
who feel that sustainable options are available at reasonable prices (see Chart 5) was highest for
the category of “food and beverages” at 59.1%, followed by “household essentials” at 58.5%,
and “dining” at 50.3%. Respondents indicating that sustainable options come at a premium cost,
which they cannot afford, is highest for the category of “real estate” at 45.8%, followed by “auto”
and “luxury” at 44.8% and 43.8%, respectively.

Chart 5.

Responses to the question, “To what extent are sustainable options available to you when purchasing each of the

following categories of products and services?”

Average of m Sustainable options are made available in this category, at a reasonable price
6 countries* Sustainable options in this category come at a premium cost that | cannot afford
(n=6,000) There aren’t sufficient sustainable options available in this category (%)

Food and bevarages 201 13.8
Household essentials 25.8 15.8
Dining 30.0 19.7

Beauty/personal care 30.0 20.2

Health and wellness

B2 18.4
products

Clothing/apparel 32.7 19
Energy and utilities 36.9 20.2
Electronics 343 23.0
Entertainment 29.2 29.4
Travel 335 26.1

Auto 44.8 : 20.3

Real estate 45.8 B 30.9

Luxury _ 43.8 i 333

* The percentages above were averaged from the answers given by 1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.
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5. Over 80% of respondents in the six countries believe that food prices have risen, and over 70% of
respondents believe that more eco-conscious and socially responsible product options are available.

® [n total, 87.5% of all respondents either “agreed” or “somewhat agreed” that food prices have
risen in 2023 (see Chart 6). Percentages were highest among respondents in Germany at 92.7%,
followed by Japan at 91.2%, France at 90.9%, Thailand at 86.9%, China at 82.8%, and
Indonesia at 80.5%.

® Asshown in Chart 7 below, 74.4% of all respondents either “agreed” or “somewhat agreed” that
the availability of eco-conscious and socially responsible product options has increased.
Percentages were highest among respondents in China, at 90.2%; followed by Thailand, at
88.7%; Indonesia, at 87.1%; France, at 64.8%; Germany, at 63.2%; and Japan, at 52.5%.

Chart 6.

Responses to the question, “To what extend do you agree or disagree with the following statement regarding products
and brands in 20237”

Food prices have risen.

m Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Disagree "
87.5% (%)

Average.of* ] | 95 30

6 countries 92.7%

5 Germany 5518
® Japan | 6.7 21
| 72 19
104 27

33

6.0

* The percentages above were averaged from the answers given by 1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.
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Chart 7.

Responses to the question, “To what extend do you agree or disagree with the following statement regarding products
and brands in 20237~

Eco-conscious and socially responsible product options have increased.

uAgree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Disagree
74.4% (%)
Average of 48.1 ] 19.7 59
6 countries 90.9%
Bl china 545 ] 85 13
88.7%
mm Thailand 53.9 ] 94 19
87.1%
F Indonesia 40.4 | 13 16
B 64.8%
I I France 49.6 | 28.2 7.0
63.2%
B Germany 48.4 ] 27.3 9.5
o 52.5%
@ | Japan 41.9 | 33.4 14.1

* The percentages above were averaged from the answers given by 1,000 respondents in each of the six countries polled.

Survey Overview

Objective: To analyze differences in receptivity to sustainability-related issues and
changes in behavior by country, and to compare with previous surveys

Countries Targeted*: Japan, China, France, Germany, Indonesia, and Thailand

Target Sample: People between the ages of 18 and 69 (respondents could specify their
gender as “male,” “female,” or “other/no response”)

Sample Size: 6,000 respondents (1,000 in each country)

Survey Method: Internet-based survey

Survey Period: From July 12 to August 21, 2023

Survey Institution: Toluna Japan Ltd.

* Consumers in the US and Canada were asked similar questions in a survey conducted by dentsu in June 2023.
The poll was published under the title, Dentsu Consumer Navigator: Sustainability 2023.
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https://www.dentsu.com/us/en/reports/dentsu_consumer_navigator__sustainability_2023_pdf

About dentsu Japan

Out of dentsu’s four global business regions, dentsu Japan oversees and supports the Japan business, which

includes the world's largest single brand agency, Dentsu Inc., in addition to representing the Japanese

business brand.

The approximately 22,000 professionals supporting the brand integrate AX (Sophisticated advertising

communications), BX (Overall business transformation), CX (Customer experience transformation), and DX

(Marketing infrastructure transformation) solutions to maximize provided value.

As an Integrated Growth Partner, dentsu Japan will contribute to the growth of client companies and the

sustainable development of society.

Links to Press Releases, Reports on Previous Surveys

Sustainable Lifestyle Receptivity Survey (conducted between March and November 2010; results

announced on June 7, 2011)

. Press release: https:/www.dentsu.co.jp/en/news/release/pdf-cms/2011064-0607.pdf

. Report (Japanese language only ): https://www.dentsu.co.jp/news/item-
cms/SustainableLifestyleReport2011.pdf

Sustainable Lifestyle Receptivity Survey 2021* (conducted between July 8 and July 20, 2021; results

announced on September 8, 2021)
. Press release: https://www.dentsu.co.jp/en/news/release/2021/0908-010440.html
. Report: https://qosen.dentsusoken.com/articles/262/

* The survey was conducted in July 2021 in 12 countries. There were 500 respondents each in Japan, Germany,
the UK, the US, China, and India; as well as 300 respondents each in Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines,
Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam. After the press release had been published, the survey was conducted in
Sweden, Australia, Brazil, and South Korea, with 500 respondents in each country. The results were
presented in a 2021 report.

#H#HH

Contacts

Media-related inquiries:
Corporate Communications Office, Dentsu Corporate One Inc.
Email: global.communications@dentsu.co.jp

Survey-related inquiries:
Sustainability Consulting Office, Global Business Center, Dentsu Inc.
Email: sus.consult@dentsu.co.jp
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